

No. 5687

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

R. T. McDONNELL, Assignee, American Overseas
Warehouse Company, Inc.,

Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

vs.

BANK OF CHINA, BANK OF COMMUNICATIONS,
EXCHANGE BANK OF CHINA, CHINA & SOUTH
SEA BANK, AGRICULTURAL AND INDUSTRIAL BANK
OF CHINA, CHINESE AMERICAN BANK OF COM-
MERCE, CHUNG YUAN INDUSTRIAL BANK, NA-
TIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK, LIMITED, BANK OF
AGRICULTURE & COMMERCE, BANQUE FRANCO-
CHINOISE and SHIH FU SHENG,

Appellees and Cross-Appellants.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT, R. T. McDONNELL,
IN REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF AS CROSS-APPELLANTS,
AND TO THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPEAL.

FLEMING, FRANKLIN & ALLMAN,
26 The Bund, Shanghai, China,

PILLSBURY, MADISON & SUTRO,

Standard Oil Building, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellant.

ALFRED SUTRO,

EUGENE M. PRINCE,

Standard Oil Building, San Francisco,

Of Counsel.

FILED

JUN 10 1914

PAUL F. O'BRIEN,

Table of Contents

	Page
Preliminary statement	1
Argument	2
I. Answer to the motion to dismiss.....	2
First: This is a suit in equity and not an action at law. The whole record is properly presented for review	2
Second: Even if this were an action at law, the case would be open to review for errors apparent on the face of the record. Such errors appear in the incor- rect construction placed by the trial court on documents admitted by the pleadings, and in the nonjoinder of the Trading Corporation and The National City Bank, whom the pleadings show to be indispensable parties	7
II. Answer to plaintiffs' brief on the cross-appeal.....	8
First: A decree allowing the bank to participate is clearly responsive to the pleadings (Answering Brief for Cross-Appellants, pp. 25-27).....	9
A. This is a suit in equity and not an action at law; further, if an action at law would lie under the facts of this case, debt would be an improper form of action, because plaintiffs' claims are not for sums certain..	10
B. A decree recognizing the rights of The Na- tional City Bank is clearly within the issues and would be within the issues even under rules of pleading applicable in actions of debt	12
C. Even if this suit were an action of debt, there would be no rule of law under which defendant's admission of the validity of plaintiffs' warrants would prevent his set- ting up any other proper defense to their claims	14

Second: The National City Bank, as assignee of valid pledges made by the Trading Company to the Warehouse Company, and as holder of the Warehouse Company's receipts evidencing the deposit of the flour subject to the pledges, is entitled to participate ratably with the other receipt-holders in the distribution of the proceeds of the sale of the flour (Answering Brief for Cross-Appellants, pp. 29-43).....	17
A. The Trading Corporation made actual delivery of flour to the Warehouse Company in pledge. The trial court so found. Its finding is supported by the recitals of the pledge agreements, and there is no evidence to the contrary	18
B. The claim of plaintiffs that the pledge was "fraudulent on part of the warehouse" is outside the record and is also wholly immaterial, there being no claim or suggestion that the Bank had any knowledge of the alleged fraud	20
C. It was not necessary to the validity of the assignment of the pledge that the Warehouse Company, the original pledgee, should have delivered possession of the flour to the bank as assignee. Transfer of possession is required to make a pledge valid in its inception, but is not necessary to establish a valid assignment of the pledgee's rights...	22
D. Answering miscellaneous arguments made under plaintiffs' Point Two.....	25
Conclusion	30

Table of Authorities Cited

	Pages
A.	
Alabama State Bank v. Barnes, 82 Ala. 615, 2 So. 349....	26
Atherton v. Beaman, 264 Fed. 878.....	24
B.	
Blackstone's Commentaries, Book 3, pp. 154-155.....	11
Bradley v. Eceles (2nd C. C. A.), 120 Fed. 945.....	2
Brinkley v. Louisville etc. R. Co. (C. C. Tenn.), 95 Fed. 345	6
Bruner v. Kelsoe, 1 Bibb. (Ky.) 487.....	12
Buessel v. United States (2nd C. C. A.), 258 Fed. 811....	6
Bush v. Export Storage Co. (C. C. Tenn.), 136 Fed. 918..	20, 22, 25
C.	
Carroll v. Green, 92 U. S. 509.....	11
Cassady v. Laughlin, 3 Blackf. (Ind. 134).....	12
China Press v. Webb (9th C. C. A.), 7 F. (2d) 581.....	3, 7
Chitty on Pleading, 13th American ed. Vol. 1, p. 109....	10
Chitty on Pleading, 13th American ed., Vol. 1, pp. 525-526	12
Church v. Swetland (2nd C. C. A.), 243 Fed. 289.....	23
Cincinnati v. Cincinnati etc. Traction Co., 245 U. S. 446..	5
Conowingo Land Co. v. McGaw, 124 Md. 643, 93 Atl. 222	13
Continental Trust Co. v. Toledo etc. R. Co. (C. C. Ohio), 99 Fed. 177	6
Corpus Juris, Vol. 3, pp. 314-315.....	5
Corpus Juris, Vol. 18, pp. 15-18.....	16
D.	
Dale v. Pattison, 234 U. S. 399.....	26
Daniell's Chancery Pleading and Practice, Vol. 2, (6th American ed.), pp. 1113, 1120.....	6
Dibert v. D'Arcy, 248 Mo. 618, 154 S. W. 1116.....	24
Dole v. Olmstead, 36 Ill. 150.....	4, 11
Dows v. Ekstrone (C. C. Minn.), 3 Fed. 19.....	3
Du Bois v. Seymour (3rd C. C. A.), 152 Fed. 600.....	11
E.	
Ex parte Story, 12 Pet. 339.....	6

F.

Fourth Street Bank v. Millbourne Mills Co. (4th C. C. A.), 172 Fed. 177	26
--	----

G.

Gibson v. Stevens, 8 How. 384.....	26
Goodwin v. United States (6th C. C. A.), 295 Fed. 856..	6

H.

Hamilton v. Blair, 23 Ore. 64, 31 Pac. 197.....	5
Hibbard v. Merchants' Bank, 48 Mich. 118, 11 N. W. 834..	19
Holdsworth's History of English Law, 3rd Ed., Vol. 3, p. 420	11
Holdsworth's History of English Law, 3rd Ed., Vol. 3, p. 423	15
Holland Banking Co. v. Sec, 146 Mo. App. 269, 130 S. W. 354	24
Holmes, The Common Law, p. 253.....	15
Holmes, The Common Law, pp. 254-255.....	15
Holmes, The Common Law, pp. 257-258.....	15
Holmes, The Common Law, p. 258.....	15
Holmes, The Common Law, pp. 261-262.....	14
Holmes, The Common Law, p. 263.....	15

I.

In re Milne (2nd C. C. A.), 185 Fed. 244.....	23
---	----

J.

Johnson v. Harmon, 94 U. S. 371.....	6
--------------------------------------	---

K.

Klair v. Philadelphia etc. R. Co., 2 Boyce (Del.) 274, 78 Atl. 1085	13
--	----

M.

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Washington Loan etc. Co. (Ga.), 145 S. E. 761	18, 26
M'Guire v. Gadsby, 3 Call. (Va.) 234.....	13
Merchants etc. Bank v. Hibbard, 48 Mich. 118, 11 N. W. 834	26
Merryman v. Wheeler, 130 Md. 566, 101 Atl. 551.....	13
Millhiser Mfg. Co. v. Gallego Mills Co., 101 Va. 579, 44 S. E. 760	26
Milne, In re (2nd C. C. A.), 185 Fed. 244.....	23

	Pages
N.	
National City Bank v. Harbin Electric Joint Stock Company (9th C. C. A.), 28 F. (2d) 468.....	8
National Exchange Bank v. Wilder, 34 Minn. 149, 24 N. W. 699	26, 27
Nichols v. Stewart, 21 Ill. 106.....	13
O.	
O'Brien, Manual of Federal Appellate Procedure, (2nd ed.), p. 8	7
O'Brien, Manual of Federal Appellate Procedure, (2nd ed.), p. 56	6
O'Brien, Manual of Federal Appellate Procedure, (2nd ed.), p. 57	5
P.	
Palmer v. Palmer, 2 Miles (Pa.) 373.....	13
Parshall v. Eggert, 54 N. Y. 18.....	19
Philadelphia Warehouse Co. v. Winchester (C. C. Del.), 156 Fed. 600	24
Pierce v. National Bank of Commerce (8th C. C. A.), 268 Fed. 487	24
R.	
Rahilly v. Wilson (C. C. Minn.), Fed. Cas. No. 11,532....	27
Ramboz v. Stanbury, 13 Cal. App. 649, 110 Pac. 472.....	23
S.	
Snell v. Kirby, 3 Mo. 21.....	12
Southern etc. Assn. v. Carey (C. C. Tenn.), 117 Fed. 325	6
Stockwell v. United States, 13 Wall. 531.....	11
Story, Ex parte, 12 Pet. 339.....	6
Street, Foundations of Legal Liability, Vol. 3, p. 24.....	15
Street, Foundations of Legal Liability, Vol. 3, p. 126....	11
Street, Foundations of Legal Liability, Vol. 3, p. 127....	10
Street, Foundations of Legal Liability, Vol. 3, p. 135....	10
Street, Foundations of Legal Liability, Vol. 3, pp. 138-139	15
Struett v. Hill (9th C. C. A.), 269 Fed. 247.....	6
T.	
Taney v. Pennsylvania Bank, 232 U. S. 174.....	26
Tobin v. Portland Flouring Mills, 41 Ore. 269, 68 Pac. 743	5

	Pages
U.	
United States v. Great Northern R. Co. (9th C. C. A.), 254 Fed. 522	6
W.	
Watson v. M'Nairy, 1 Bibb. (Ky.) 356.....	12
Watt v. Starke, 101 U. S. 247.....	5
Weiland v. Sunwall, 63 Minn. 320, 65 N. W. 628.....	5
Westermann Co., L. A. v. Dispatch Printing Co. (6th C. C. A.), 233 Fed. 609.....	6
Wilson v. Riddle, 123 U. S. 608.....	6
Wiscart v. D'Auchy, 3 Dall. 321.....	5
Wulfsohn v. Russo-Asiatic Bank (9th C. C. A.), 11 F. (2d) 715	3

No. 5687
